

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

TRACY TUCKER, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

STATE OF IDAHO, *et al.*

Defendants-Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA, Case No. CV-2015-10240

Honorable Samuel A. Hoagland, District Judge, Presiding

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

WENDY J. OLSON

United States Attorney for the
District of Idaho
Washington Group Plaza IV
800 East Park Boulevard, Suite 600
Boise, ID 83712
(208) 334-1211
Wendy.Olson@usdoj.gov
Idaho State Bar No. 7634

CHRISTINE G. ENGLAND

Assistant United States Attorney
for the District of Idaho

LISA FOSTER, Director

HELAM GEBREMARIAM, Senior Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Office for Access to Justice

GREGORY B. FRIEL

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

COREY STOUGHTON

TOVAH R. CALDERON

CHRISTINE A. MONTA

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

Appellate Section

Ben Franklin Station

P.O. Box 14403

Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

(202) 353-9035

Christine.Monta@usdoj.gov

Admitted Under I.A.R. 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	2
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT	
A PRE-CONVICTION CIVIL CLAIM FOR CONSTRUCTIVE DENIAL OF COUNSEL UNDER <i>GIDEON</i> IS COGNIZABLE AND CONCEPTUALLY DISTINCT FROM A POST-CONVICTION CLAIM FOR INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNDER <i>STRICKLAND</i>	14
A. <i>A State Violates Gideon If Systemic Structural Limitations Preclude Appointed Counsel From Providing Indigent Defendants The “Assistance” The Constitution Guarantees</i>	14
B. <i>Courts That Have Considered The Issue Have Recognized That A Pre-Conviction Civil Claim For Constructive Denial Of Counsel Is Cognizable</i>	19
C. <i>Constructive Denial Of Counsel Violating Gideon Occurs Where The Traditional Markers Of Representation Are Frequently Absent Or Significantly Compromised As A Result Of Systemic, Structural Limitations</i>	25
D. <i>Civil Constructive-Denial-Of-Counsel Claims Provide An Important Tool For Remediating Systemic Violations Of The Constitutional Right To Counsel</i>	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002)	1
<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444 (1940)	15-16
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	30
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	23
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 774 N.W.2d 89 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009)	21
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State</i> , 930 N.E.2d 217 (N.Y. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	1-3
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988)	21, 29
<i>Luckey v. Miller</i> , 976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	14, 27-28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	23
<i>New York Cnty. Lawyers' Ass'n v. State</i> , 196 Misc. 2d 761 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2003)	27
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	18
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	15-16
<i>Public Defender, Eleventh Jud. Cir. of Fla. v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013)	26-27
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>State v. Peart</i> , 621 So. 2d 780 (La. 1993)	28
<i>State v. Young</i> , 172 P.3d 138 (N.M. 2007).....	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 801 P.2d 1283 (Idaho 1990), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1234 (1996).....	14
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	24
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964).....	15
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	15-16, 18
<i>Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , No. 2:11-CV-1100, 2012 WL 600727 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 23, 2012) (<i>Wilbur I</i>).....	21, 23, 29-30
<i>Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013) (<i>Wilbur II</i>)	5, 24, 26-27
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	22
 CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	14

STATUTES:	PAGE
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	11-12
42 U.S.C. 14141	3
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-849 (2015).....	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-850(1)(a) (2015).....	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-850(1)(b)-(c) (2015).....	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-859 (2015).....	9
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-859(4) (2015)	10
 RULES:	
I.A.R. 14(a)	13
I.C.R. 44(a).....	8
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Attorney General Loretta E. Lynch Delivers Remarks at White House Convening on Incarceration and Poverty (Dec. 3, 2015), http://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-loretta-e-lynch-delivers-remarks-white-house-convening-incarceration-and.....</i>	3
<i>Department of Justice, <i>Indigent Defense Grants, Training, and Technical Assistance</i> (last updated Mar. 21, 2016), https://www.justice.gov/atj/indigent-defense-grants-training-and-technical-assistance.....</i>	6
<i>Government Accountability Office, GAO-12-569, <i>Indigent Defense: DOJ Could Increase Awareness of Eligible Funding and Better Determine the Extent to Which Funds Help Support this Purpose</i> (May 2012) http://www.gao.gov/assets/600/590736.pdf</i>	6

MISCELLANEOUS (continued): **PAGE**

Office for Access to Justice, *50 Years Later: The Legacy of Gideon v. Wainwright* (last updated Oct. 2, 2014), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/gallery/50-years-laterthe-legacy-ofgideon-v-wainwright>6

Office for Access to Justice, *Accomplishments* (last updated Apr. 6, 2016), <http://www.justice.gov/atj/accomplishments>7

Office for Access to Justice, <http://www.justice.gov/atj> (last visited Apr. 26, 2016)3

Press Release, Department of Justice, *Attorney General Holder Announces \$6.7 Million to Improve Legal Defense Services for the Poor* (Oct. 30, 2013), <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2013/october/13-ag-1156.html>.....6

Press Release, Department of Justice, *Department of Justice Enters into Agreement to Reform the Juvenile Court of Memphis and Shelby County, Tennessee* (Dec. 18, 2012), available at <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/departement-justice-enters-agreement-reform-juvenile-court-memphis-and-shelby-county-tennessee>4

Press Release, Department of Justice, *Justice Department Releases Findings of Constitutional Violations in Juvenile Delinquency Matters by St. Louis County Family Court* (July 31, 2015), available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-releases-findings-constitutional-violations-juvenile-delinquency-matters>4
